PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Overseas Diamonds Technologies NV	12/02/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Sarin Color Technologies Ltd.		
Street Address: 7 Atir Yeda Street			
City:	Kfar Saba		
State/Country:	ISRAEL		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	atent Number: 6813007	
Patent Number:	7239739	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)801-6400

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2128019200

Email: nyipmail@gtlaw.com

Correspondent Name: GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP

Address Line 1: Met Life Building
Address Line 2: 200 Park Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10166

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 130373.010500/010600

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Christine Lucas

Total Attachments: 3

501435192

source=assignment#page1.tif source=assignment#page2.tif source=assignment#page3.tif

PATENT

REEL: 025792 FRAME: 0487

.H \$80.00

Deed of Assignment

This Deed of Assignment is made as of December 2, 2010 and is effective as of this date **By and Between:**

- (1) Overseas Diamonds Technologies NV, a company organized and registered under the laws of Belgium, under registration number 0477.137.555, with a registered office at Hoveniersstraat 2-8, 2018 Antwerp, Belgium ("Assignor") and
- (2) Sarin Color Technologies Ltd., a company organized and registered under the laws of the State of Israel, under Company number 51-133220-7, with a registered office at 7 Atir Yeda Street, Kfar Saba, Israel ("Assignee").

and

Whereas: Assignor is the sole owner of the Patents and Patent applications herewith attached and labeled ANNEX A, for "Apparatus for generating data and determining a property of a gemstone and method determining a property of a gemstone" (the "Patents and Patent Applications"), describing a certain invention for generating data and determining a property of a gemstone (the "Invention"); and

Whereas: Assignee had expressed its interest and its desire to acquire all the rights, all around the world, in and to the Patents, Patent Applications and the Invention and Assignor had agreed to assign to Sarin Color Technologies all rights in and to the Patents, Patent Applications and the Invention, all in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Assignment.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants set forth herein, and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignors and Assignee, intending to be legally bound, agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby assigns, with full title guarantee, all rights in and to the Invention all around the world, including (but not limited to) all rights in and to the Patents and any other provisional patent applications, patent applications and/or patents that relate to the Invention (collectively "the Assigned Rights"), together with the right to apply for and obtain patents or other similar forms of protection in respect of the Assigned Rights throughout the world together with the right to make any new application or applications in respect of any part or parts of the subject matter of any application or specification filed in connection with the Assigned Rights anywhere in the world, including without limitation the right to apply for reinstatement of restoration or the like of any patent or patent application, and the right to claim priority from the Assigned Rights under any applicable law, the Paris Convention (as amended) or other conventions together with the right to bring proceedings for any past, current or future infringement and to hold the same unto the Assignee and its respective successors and assigns absolutely.
- 2. As of the signing of this Agreement by both parties, Assignor shall have no further rights to the Invention the Patents, Patent Applications and hereby waives any claim or demand whatsoever in connection therewith, all around the world.

ULA DE

PATENT REEL: 025792 FRAME: 0488 3. Assignor will, at the reasonable request of Assignee and without demanding any further consideration therefore, do all things necessary, proper, or advisable, including without limitation, the execution, acknowledgment, and recordation of specific assignments, oaths, declarations, and other documents on a country-by-country basis, to assist Assignee in obtaining, perfecting, sustaining, and/or enforcing the Assigned Rights. The terms and conditions of this Deed of Assignment will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

Without derogating from the above, Assignor hereby irrevocably appoints Assignee, its successors and assigns, as its true and lawful attorney empowering Assignee to take all actions, execute all acts, deeds, matters and things, including but not limited to signing all documents necessary for completing the assignment of the Assigned Rights, including the Patents and Patent Applications and recording same with any Patent office around the world.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have respectively, hereunto set our hands and seals on the date first written above:

Overseas Diamonds Technologies NV:		Sarin Color Technologies Ltd.:	
	4-11	> 4u'	
	Signature	Signature	
	VAR LORT	- UZI LEVAMI	
	Name /	Name	
	02/12/2010	2/12/10	
_	hote /	Date	

Annex "A"

	Country	Applicant	Appln No.	Patent No.
1.	Austria	Overseas Diamonds Technologies N.V.	EP01310405.4	1319942
2.	Denmark	Overseas Diamonds Technologies N.V.	EP01310405.4	1319942
3,	France	Overseas Diamonds Technologies N.V.	EP01310405.4	1319942
4.	Germany	Overseas Diamonds Technologies N.V.	EP01310405.4	60103074
	Great Britain	Overseas Diamonds Technologies N.V.	EP01310405.4	1319942
6.	Ireland	Overseas Diamonds Technologies N.V.	EP01310405.4	1319942
7.	Italy	Overseas Diamonds Technologies N.V.	EP01310405.4	1319942
8.	Switzerland	Overseas Diamonds Technologies N.V.	EP01310405.4	1319942
9.	Luxemburg	Overseas Diamonds Technologies N.V.	EP01310405.4	1319942
10.	Monaco	Overseas Diamonds Technologies N.V.	EP01310405.4	1319942
11.	Netherlands	Overseas Diamonds Technologies N.V.	EP01310405.4	1319942
12.	Spain	Overseas Diamonds Technologies N.V.	EP01310405.4	2219483
13.	Turkey	Overseas Diamonds Technologies N.V.	EP01310405.4	200401858T4
14.	Hong Kong	Overseas Diamonds Technologies N.V.	03106298.3	1054265
15.	US	Overseas Diamonds Technologies	10/107,585	6,813,007
16.	Japan	Overseas Diamonds Technologies N.V.	2002-62896	3987908
17.	Taiwan	Overseas Diamonds Technologies	92100209	285735
18.	US	Overseas Diamonds Technologies	10/921,441	7,239,739
19.	US	Overseas Diamonds Technologies	11/770,564	

9 Ulb

S\56\21 411912v1

RECORDED: 02/11/2011

PATENT REEL: 025792 FRAME: 0490